Ld.Registrar (J)(Budget)

May kindly see the online requisition dated 21.06.2022 of Sri Ashok Kumar VII, the then Principal Judge, Family Court, Azamgarh, presently posted as District & Sessions Judge, Ballia & the office note dated 11.04.2023.

In this connection, it is submitted that prior posting of Sri Ashok Kumar VII, was Azamgarh, therefore, the aforesaid online requisition was placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji, the then Administrative Judge, Azamgarh, and on perusal of his LL.M. documents submitted, some observations were made by the Hon'ble Administrative Judge and also clarification was sought vide orders dated 21.04.2023 which are mentioned herein as under:

"In the publication of the Distance Education Bureau of the University Grants Commission F.No. 1-6/2018 (DEB-I) dated 3.10.2018 containing list of UGC recognition to the HEI's for academic year 2018-19 and onwards for programmes through Open and Distance Mode, the name of Kurukshetra University does not

(https://www.ugc.gov.in/pdfnews/2714759_FINAL-LIST-03-10-2018.pdf)

Similarly, in the publication F.No. 1-2/2021 (DEB-I) dated 2.8.2021, the name of Kurukshetra University does not appear. (https://www.ugc.gov.in/pdfnews/4204139_HEI-Recognition-list-02-08-2021.pdf)

It therefore, appears that UGC has not accorded recognition to the course through distance education mode. The Officer may submit clarification after obtaining feedback from the University."

In compliance of the above, clarification on the above points alongwith supporting documents was sought from Sri Ashok Kumar VII, aforesaid vide communication dated 08.05.2023 & in response, he has submitted his clarification as under and uploaded the supporting documents by attachment dated 25.05.2023:

"In respect to the above objections, I humbly submit that the name of KURUKSHETRA UNIVERSITY, HARYANA (STATE UNIVERSITY) is mentioned in the F.NO. 74-2/2018 (DEB-I) dated: 26.03.2019 issued in continuation of and subsequent to the notification referred i.e. F.No. 1-6/2018 (DEB-I) dated 3.10.2018. In this notification dated 26.03.2019, the University Grant Commission has accorded necessary recognition to KURUKSHETRA UNIVERSITY and this university is mentioned at Sl. No. 2 of the notification. It is further submitted that the said notification of UGC is available on the UGC website and the same is Annexed herewith for ready reference."

It is requested that the clarification be kindly accepted and further action may kindly be taken for inclusion of LL.M. qualification in my service records on possessing LL.M. Degree from Kurukshetra University, Haryana ,on perusal of my documents.

Url:https://deb.ugc.ac.in/Uploads/Notices_Upload/UGC_20220321165337_1.pdf"

Further, it is submitted that the Government of U.P. is the appointing

authority of Judicial Officers, therefore, the qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Sri Ashok Kumar VII, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Hence, it seems proper to send the aforesaid online requisition dated 21.06.2022 of Sri Ashok Kumar VII, the then Principal Judge, Family Court, Azamgarh, presently posted as District & Sessions Judge, Ballia to the Government of U.P. in order to obtain necessary orders.

If approved, the matter may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rohit Ranjan Agarwal, Administrative Judge, Ballia for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that a copy of his online requisition along with the copy of mark-sheets (previous & final years) and of the Degree qualification of LL.M. as well as the attested copy of form of U. P. Nyayik Sewa of Sri Ashok Kumar VII, the then Principal Judge, Family Court, Azamgarh, presently posted as District & Sessions Judge, Ballia may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P. Lucknow, for obtaining necessary order of the government of U.P. in the instant matter relating to inclusion of LL.M. Degree Qualification in his service records.

Vinod Kumar Tripathi
Section Officer, Admin A-1 Rai Kumar Mishra
Raj Kumar Mishra
Assistant Registrar, Admin A-1&A2
Arvind Kumar Srivastava
Deputy Registrar
Admin Misc. I
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rohit Ranjan Agarwal,
Administrative Judge, Ballia सत्यमेव जयते
ATALLADAD
Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)